



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THOMAS SANDYS, Derivatively on Behalf of ZYNGA INC.,)

Plaintiff below, Appellant,)

v.)

MARK J. PINCUS, REGINALD D. DAVIS,)
CADIR B. LEE, JOHN SCHAPPERT, DAVID M.)
WEHNER, MARK VRANESH, WILLIAM GORDON,)
REID HOFFMAN, JEFFREY KATZENBERG,)
STANLEY J. MERESMAN, SUNIL PAUL and OWEN)
VAN NATTA,)

Defendants below, Appellees.)

-and-)

ZYNGA INC., a Delaware Corporation,)

Nominal Defendant below,)
Appellee.)

No. 157, 2016

Court Below: Court of
Chancery of the State
of Delaware, No. 9512-CB

PUBLIC VERSION -
Filed: June 28, 2016

OUTSIDE DIRECTORS' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Steven M. Schatz
Nina (Nicki) Locker
Benjamin M. Crosson
WILSON SONSINI
GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304-1050
(650) 493-9300

Bradley D. Sorrels (#5233)
Jessica A. Montellese (#5645)
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH &
ROSATI, P.C.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 304-7600

*Attorneys for William Gordon, Reid Hoffman,
Jeffrey Katzenberg, Stanley J. Meresman, and
Sunil Paul*

June 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AS TO THE OUTSIDE DIRECTORS	5
A. The Outside Directors	5
B. The Complaint And The Appeal	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT BECAUSE PLAINTIFF NEITHER MADE A PRE-SUIT DEMAND NOR PLEADED ADEQUATE REASONS FOR FAILING TO DO SO.....	8
A. Question Presented	8
B. Standard of Review	8
C. Merits of Argument.....	8
II. PLAINTIFF’S INSIDER TRADING AND BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS DO NOT SERVE AS A BASIS TO REVERSE THE COURT’S RULING	11
A. Question Presented.....	11
B. Standard of Review	11
C. Merits of Argument.....	12
1. Plaintiff Failed to Allege Any Facts Showing that the Outside Directors Possessed Material Non-Public Information at the Time of the Secondary Offering	13
2. Plaintiff Failed to Adequately Allege an Insider Trading Claim Against Mr. Hoffman.....	19
3. Plaintiff Failed to Adequately Allege That the Outside Directors Breached Their Fiduciary Duties by Approving the Secondary Offering.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	8
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	8
<i>Brophy v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3258620 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2010), <i>rev'd</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (2011).....	12
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	12
<i>Central Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012).....	11
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del Ch. 2003).....	20, 22
<i>In re Caremark Int'l Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	3, 14, 25
<i>In re China Auto. Sys. Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4672059 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2013).....	16
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S'holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015).....	16, 23
<i>In re Emerging Communications, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2004).....	24, 25

<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 872 A.2d 960 (Del. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	12
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co., L.P.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011).....	19
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....	25
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 2008 WL 308450 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009).....	14
<i>Pfeiffer v. Toll</i> , 989 A.2d 683 (Del. Ch. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 2003).....	20
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 2016 WL 769999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2016).....	11
<i>Silverberg v. Gold</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 312 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2013).....	21, 22
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012)	16
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	23, 25

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	6, 19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	23, 24

RULES

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	10, 11, 12
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	1, 3, 7, 8, 9
